## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Flanders Electric, Ltd.	01/18/2013

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Flanders Electric Motor Service, Inc.		
Street Address:	8101 Baumgart Road		
City:	Evansville		
State/Country:	INDIANA		
Postal Code:	47725		

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8265833
Application Number:	13587490
Application Number:	12616380
Patent Number:	8261855
Application Number:	13524608
Application Number:	13524623
Patent Number:	8261856
Application Number:	12619367
Application Number:	12795948

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 3032913201

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

 Phone:
 303-291-3200

 Email:
 ip@fclaw.com

Correspondent Name: FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.

Address Line 1: 1700 Lincoln Street

PATENT REEL: 029676 FRAME: 0258 8265833

UU U369 HJ\_

502203981

Address Line 2: Suite 2900 Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80203					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	FLANDERS ASSIGNMENTS				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan E. Chetlin				
Total Attachments: 2 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif					

PATENT REEL: 029676 FRAME: 0259

## ASSIGNMENT DEED

WHEREAS, FLANDERS ELECTRIC, LTD., having principal offices at 901 West Harrison Road, Longview, Texas 75604 and 8101 Baumgart Road, Evansville, Indiana 47725, is the owner by assignment of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the following United States Letters Patent and pending patent applications, as well as their corresponding foreign patent applications (collectively, "Patents"):

APPLICATION NO.	PATENT NO.	TITLE	FILING DATE/	ATTORNEY DOCKET
110.			ISSUANCE	NO.
			DATE	
12616358	8265833	Systems and Methods for Detecting Jack	11/11/09	FL US-1
		Contact with Ground	09/11/12	(027353.0013)
13587490		Systems and Methods for Detecting Jack	08/16/12	FL US-1 CON
		Contact with Ground		(027353.0061)
12616380		Dynamic Jack Reference Control System and	11/11/09	FL US-2
		Method for Extending Vehicle Jacks		(027353.0014)
12940577	8261855	Methods and Systems for Drilling Boreholes	11/05/10	FL US-4 CIP
			09/11/2012	(027353.0023)
13524608		Methods and Systems for Drilling Boreholes	06/15/12	FL US-4 CIP
				DIV-I
				(027353.0037)
13524623		Methods and Systems for Drilling Boreholes	06/15/12	FL US-4 CIP
				DIV-2
				(027353.0038)
13524631	8261856	Methods and Systems for Drilling Boreholes	06/15/12	FL US-4 CIP
			09/11/12	DIV-3
				(027353.0039)
12619367		Systems and Methods for Controlling	11/16/09	FL US-6
		Positions and Orientations of Autonomous		(027353.0018)
		Vehicles		
12795948		Bearing Lubrication System	06/08/10	FL US-8
				(027353.0020)

WHEREAS, FLANDERS ELECTRIC MOTOR SERVICE, INC., an Indiana corporation having principal offices at 8101 Baumgart Road, Evansville, Indiana 47725, is desirous of acquiring the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, FLANDERS ELECTRIC, LTD. hereby assigns to FLANDERS ELECTRIC MOTOR SERVICE, INC., its successors and assigns, all right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, together with all rights to prosecute and enforce the Patents, including for past infringements, and all other actions to effectuate the purposes of this ASSIGNMENT DEED.

PATENT REEL: 029676 FRAME: 0260 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal on this day of January, 2013.

FLANDERS ELECTRIC, LTD.

By:

Allen D. Patterson
(Printed Name)

Chief Operating Officer
(Title)

STATE OF <u>INDIANA</u>)
COUNTY OF <u>VAN DEX</u> SSS

Before me this \( \frac{1}{2} \) day of January, 2013 personally appeared Allen Patterson, who is personally known or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who acknowledged the foregoing instrument of assignment to be his free act and deed.

(SEAL)

Notary Public

My commission expires: